Comparison Based Analysis of Different Cryptographic and
Encryption Techniques Using Message Authentication Code
(MAC) in Wireless Sensor Networks (WSN)
Sadaqat Ur Rehman*, Muhammad Bilal**, Basharat Ahmad**, Khawaja Muhammad Yahya**, Anees Ullah**, Obaid Ur Rehman*
*Department of Electrical Engineering, Sarhad University of Science and Technology, Peshawar, 25000, Pakistan.
**Department of Computer Systems Engineering, N-W.F.P. University of Engineering & Technology Peshawar, 25000, Pakistan.
Abstract
Wireless Sensor Networks (WSN) are becoming popular day by day,

The parameters used in our paper are shown as in Table 2.
Table 2: Encryption schemes and parameters [28]
Algorithm Type Key/Hash Block
RC4 [2] Stream 128 bits 8 bits
IDEA [2] Block 128 bits 64 bits
RC5 [1] Block 64 bits 64 bits
MD5 [2][3] 1-way hash 128 bits 512 bits
SHA1 [4] 1-way hash 128 bits 512 bits
On hardware platforms [28] evaluates the performance of
these different cryptographic algorithms on different
processors that ranges from low end i.e. (4 MHz 8 bit Atmel
AVR Atmega 103) to high end (400 MHz 32 bit Intel
XScale). Which are shown as in Table 3.
Table 3: Hardware platforms [28]
Experiments have been performed for different values of
selected parameters on all these algorithms, architecture and
considered platforms. The functional block of all these
algorithms i.e. initialization, encryption and decryption was
executed 1000 times using the same input and the result was
averaged for these execution.
The execution time overhead for each algorithm and for
considered platforms on a log scale is shown as in the Figure1.
These are also shown in Table 4.
Fig. 1 Execution times [µs] for algorithms, platforms and plaintext sizes
[bytes] [28]
Table 4: Execution times [µS] for algorithms, platforms and plaintext sizes
[bytes] [28].
After performing simulation of these algorithms [28]
summarizes the result in table V. Comparing the RC4 and
RC5 on Atmega 103 shows that the encryption time for both
algorithms are close to each other, in fact, RC4 is slightly
faster. But, however, by comparing them on Strong ARM, it
shows that RC5 is 3 times faster than RC4 algorithm although
RC4 operates on 8 bits while RC5 operates on 32 bits.
Platform Word Size Clock Frequency I/D-S
Atmega 103 8 bits 4 MHz None
Atmega 128 8 bits 16 MHz None
M16C/10 16 bits 16 MHz None
SA-1110 32 bits 206 MHz 16/8 KB
PXA250 32 bits 400 MHz 32/32 KB
UltraSparc2 64/32 bits 440 MHz 16/16 KB
IJCSI International Journal of Computer Science Issues, Vol. 9, Issue 1, No 2, January 2012
ISSN (Online): 1694-0814
www.IJCSI.org 98
Copyright (c) 2012 International Journal of Computer Science Issues. All Rights Reserved.
Comparing RC5 with IDEA on the Atmega 103 showed that
RC5 is 1.5 times faster than IDEA. However, both of these
algorithms use 64 bit blocks. Hashing techniques needs almost
an order of a magnitude higher overhead. Thus RC5 is faster
compared to other algorithms like RC4 and IDEA so it
requires less processing time and thus less energy
consumption.
Table 5: Encryption algorithm memory usage on micaz and telosb sensor
motes [32]
Encryption
Algorithm
MicaZ TelosB
RAM (KB) ROM (KB) RAM (KB) ROM (KB)
RC5
AES